Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices)
Level 3: Inputs for asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (Unobservable inputs)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets $000 $000 $000 $000

Ordinary shares 1,089 - - 1,089

Total assets 1,089 - - 1,089

There were no transfers between levels during the fi nancial year.

Unless otherwise stated, the carrying amounts of fi nancial instruments refl ect their fair value. The carrying
amounts of trade receivables and trade payable are assumed to approximate their fair values due to their short-
term nature.

 iv. Sensitivity analysis

Interest Rate Risk, Foreign Currency Risk and Price Risk

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk
and price risk at reporting date.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results
and equity which could result from a change in these risks.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2012, the effect on profi t and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

2012 2011

$000 $000

Change in profi t

Increase in interest rate by 1%
(100 basis points) 43 124

Decrease in interest rate by 1%
(100 basis points) (43) (124)

Change in equity

Increase in interest rate by 1%
(100 basis points) 43 124

Decrease in interest rate by 1%
(100 basis points) (43) (124)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

2012ANNUAL REPORT46 0

NOTE 25: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2012, the effect on profi t and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to the United States
Dollar (USD), the Canadian Dollar (CAD), the Danish Kroner (DKK) with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

2012 2011

$000 $000

Change in profi t

Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% - -

Decline in AUD to USD by 10% - -

Change in equity

Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% - (1)

Decline in AUD to USD by 10% - 1

Change in profi t

Improvement in AUD to CAD by 10% - -

Decline in AUD to CAD by 10% - -

Change in equity

Improvement in AUD to CAD by 10% - (42)

Decline in AUD to CAD by 10% - 52

Change in profi t

Improvement in AUD to DKK by 10% - -

Decline in AUD to DKK by 10% - -

Change in equity

Improvement in AUD to DKK by 10% (5) (45)

Decline in AUD to DKK by 10% 6 56

Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The majority of the Group’s investments are publicly traded and are included in the ASX. The table below summarises
the impact of increases/decreases of this index on the Group’s post tax profi t for the year and on equity. The analysis is
based on the assumption that equity indexes had increased/decreased by 10% (2011: 10%) with all other variables held
constant and all the Group’s equity instruments moved according to the historical correlation with the index.

2012 2011

$000 $000

Change in profi t

Increase in All Ordinaries Index by 10% 109 -

Decrease in  All Ordinaries Index by 10% (109) -

Change in equity

Increase in  All Ordinaries Index 10% 109 101

Decrease in  All Ordinaries Index by 10% (109) (101)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

IRONBARK ZINC LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 47

NOTE 25: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest Rate Risk Exposure Analysis

Weighted Average
Effective Interest Rate

Floating Interest
Rate

Non Interest
Bearing

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

FINANCIAL ASSETS % % $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash at bank & on hand 5.5 6 4,162 12,268 - -

Receivables - - - - 170 212

Investments - - - - 1,089 1,000

Other assets 5.5 6 145 1,730 77 305

Total fi nancial assets 4,307 13,998 1,336 1,517

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Payables - - - - 155 1,241

Total fi nancial liabilities - - 155 1,241

The above interest rate, foreign exchange rate and price risk sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption
that all other variables remain unchanged.

NOTE 26: COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE
Operating leases

Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to non-cancellable operating leases are payable as follows:

2012 2011

$000 $000

Within a year 98 191

Later than one year but not later than fi ve years - 98

Later than fi ve year - -

Commitments not recognized in the fi nancial statements 98 289

The current lease on the premises at Suites F6 & F5, 350 Hay Street, Subiaco WA is for the period of 3 years